
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 24 January 2018 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar (City Solicitor)
Agenda Contact: 
Asad Shah (Committee Secretariat)
City Hall, 
Bradford       BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: 01274 433505

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 



3

and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
22 January 2018.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  HORTON GRANGE ROAD, BRADFORD - PETITION            City

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) considers 
a petition requesting the conversion of an existing zebra crossing on 
Horton Grange Road, Bradford to a puffin crossing.

Recommended –

(1) That the request for the conversion of the existing zebra 
crossing on Horton Grange Road (at its junction with 
Spencer Road) to a puffin crossing be added to the list of 
requests for traffic management measures to be considered 
as and when future Bradford West Safer Roads schemes 
programmes are determined.

(2) That a similar item for the zebra crossing Horton Grange 
Road at its junction with Stratford Road be added to the list.

(3) That the existing proposed measures to improve visibility 
of the two existing zebra crossings on Horton Grange Road 
be implemented as approved.

1 - 6



4

(4) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

6.  SQUIRE LANE AND LINGWOOD AVENUE AREA, BRADFORD - 
OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

Toller

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) considers 
objections received to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
for the introduction of waiting restrictions and permit parking on Squire 
Lane and Lingwood Avenue and other residential streets in the area.

Recommended –

(1) That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation 
Order be sealed and implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objectors and supporters of the scheme be 
notified accordingly.

(Environment and waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andre Smith – 01274 434674)

7 - 14

7.  PETITION REQUESTING CLOSURE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF 
WAY BETWEEN WHETLEY LANE AND WALKER DRIVE, 
MANNINGHAM 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place highlightes the receipt of a 
prtition received from residents of Regency Court and Walker Drive, 
Manningham requesting the closure of a public footpath which links 
Whetley Lane with Walker Drive.  The petition was referred to this 
Committee by Full Council at its 12th December 2017 meeting.  The 
Council has powers to close public rights of way for purposes of crime 
prevention in certain, limited, circumstances.  The criteria for deciding 
such requests are described.

Officers have considered the petition and recommend that closure of 
the path for the reasons requested does not meet the necessary 
criteria and therefore is not within the powers available to the Council.

Recommended –

That the situation on the path does not currently meet the criteria 
for a permanent closure of the public right of way.  Option 1 is the 
recommended course of action. i.e.  Leave the path open, request 

15 - 38



5

further involvement of the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
and the Police and suggest that the residents and owners 
consider additional alternative means of reducing the problems.  

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Danny Jackson – 01274 431230)

8.  DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 

The Programme Manager for Waste Services will give a verbal 
presentation on the implementation of an alternative week bin 
collection  in the Bradford West area.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Susan Spink – 01274 434779)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeti ng of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 24 
January 2018 

T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
HORTON GRANGE ROAD, BRADFORD - PETITION 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the conversion of an existing zebra crossing on 
Horton Grange Road, Bradford to a puffin crossing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward:  7 - City    

     
 
 
 

           

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  1 
16/01/2018 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a petition requesting the conversion of an existing zebra 
crossing on Horton Grange Road, Bradford to a puffin crossing. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Background information is given in Appendix 1 
 

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Local ward members have been consulted. Any comments received will be reported 
verbally to this meeting. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  

4.1 Any recommendations for the future promotion of schemes would be subject to the 
allocation of an appropriate level of funding from the Safer Roads budget. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1 The conversion of just one of the two existing zebra crossings on Horton Grange 
Road to a signalised facility would result in an inconsistency in crossing formats 
within a short distance on the same route. This may result in a risk of an increased 
casualty rate on the non-signalised crossing.  

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL  

6.1 There are no Legal implications associated with the officer recommendations 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when 
investigating this matter. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

Details of recorded collisions are provided in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 2



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  2 
16/01/2018 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

None 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the petition. 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  

None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 Members may propose alternative recommendations on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the request for the conversion of the existing zebra crossing on Horton Grange 
Road (at its junction with Spencer Road) to a puffin crossing be added to the list of 
requests for traffic management measures to be considered as and when future 
Bradford West Safer Roads schemes programmes are determined. 

10.2 That a similar item for the zebra crossing Horton Grange Road at its junction with 
Stratford Road be added to the list. 

10.2 That the existing proposed measures to improve visibility of the two existing zebra 
crossings on Horton Grange Road be implemented as approved. 

10.3 That the petitioners are informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Horton Grange Road, Bradford – Petition background information, 
cover sheet and location plan. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

12.1 None. 

 

Page 3



Appendix 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  3 
16/01/2018 

  
 
Petition – Horton Grange Road, Bradford (360 signat ures) 
 
Background information 
 
1. The petitioners have requested the conversion of an existing zebra crossing on 

Horton Grange Road to a puffin* crossing facility. A copy of the petition cover sheet 
is included within this appendix. 

 
2. Horton Grange Road is a busy route that forms part of the outer ring road and 

provides a link between Great Horton Road and Legrams Lane. It is subject to a 
30mph speed limit and is also a fixed Safety Camera site.  

 
3. There are two existing zebra crossings on Horton Grange Road, at its junctions with 

Spencer Road and Stratford Road. 
 
4. As part of the 2017/18 Safer Roads schemes programme, funding has been 

allocated to improve the visibility of the two existing crossings on Horton Grange 
Road. The proposed works include the replacement of existing beacons with high-
visibility LED units and refurbishment of existing sign poles and white lining. 

 
5. There have been 2 recorded collisions resulting in injuries to pedestrians at the 

Horton Grange Road/Spencer Road crossing in the last 5 years. 
 
6. The conversion of just one of the existing zebra crossings to a signalised facility 

would not be recommended on safety grounds. This is on the basis that there would 
be two different formats of crossing in close proximity, and thus a conflict of control 
methods. Motorists who observed a signalised crossing point may then be less 
aware of an un-signalised crossing point within a short distance.  

 
* The petitioners have requested a pelican crossing but these have now generally 
been replaced with puffin crossings.  

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the request for the conversion of the existing zebra crossing on Horton Grange 

Road (at its junction with Spencer Road) to a puffin crossing be added to the list of 
requests for traffic management measures to be considered as and when future 
Bradford West Safer Roads schemes programmes are determined 

7. That a similar item for the zebra crossing Horton Grange Road at its junction with 
Stratford Road be added to the list. 

Page 4



Appendix 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  4 
16/01/2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  5 
16/01/2018 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held 

on 24 January 2018                                                          U 
 
Subject:   
 
SQUIRE LANE AND LINGWOOD AVENUE AREA, BRADFORD – OB JECTIONS TO A 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to a rece ntly advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order for the introduction of waiting restrictions and permit parking on Squire Lane 
and Lingwood Avenue and other residential streets i n the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: 24 Toller 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
24/01/2018 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections received to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order for the introduction of waiting restrictions and permit parking on Squire Lane 
and Lingwood Avenue and other residential streets in the area. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The Council has received many complaints from residents and other concerned 
parties regarding problems associated with on-street parking and congestion on 
Squire Lane and in the Lingwood Avenue area. Nearby are Bradford Girls Grammar 
School and the Bradford Royal Infirmary and both of these establishments attract 
many visitors from outside the area. The traffic problems are most significant at the 
end of the school day when it has been noted that many parents arrive well before 
school has finished and are a major cause of the congestion and parking problems. 

2.2. At its meeting on the 5 July 2017 this committee approved funding, as part of its 
Traffic Management Schemes Programme, for a scheme to deter parents from 
parking inappropriately, stop commuters who work in the area p
[...]
this committee. 
It should also be noted that for 
environmental reasons, there is a case 
against replacing porous areas with hard 
surfacing as this puts an increasing strain 
on the Council’s drainage systems and is 
not sustainable. 

The design of the new swimming pool will 
start in the new year and construction will 
begin once planning permission has been 
granted. It would therefore be unfeasible to 
construct a car park in the interim period. 
 
 
 
The Local authority has a duty to provide 
free transport if the nearest suitable school 
is beyond 2 miles for pupils below the age 
of 8 and over 3 miles for pupils aged 
between 8 and 16. If the parents feel they 
are eligible for travel assistance to and from 
school they should contact the Council’s 
school travel team. 
The school is run by a charitable trust and is 
funded directly from central government and 
operates outside local authority control. The 
school is responsible for drawing up its 
admissions criteria. 

Page 10



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

5 
24/01/2018 

MAG 

One disabled space is not enough. Has an 
assessment been made as to how many are 
needed. 
 

The proposed disabled parking will be 
provided at the request of the school. Blue 
badge holders may also use the limited 
waiting spaces also proposed for Squire 
Lane. 

 

2.5 Two letters of support for the proposals have been received from residents who live in 
the area. 

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1. The scheme has been prepared with the assistance of local ward members, the 
Police and officers from the Bradford West Area Co-ordinators office. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  

4.1. The estimated cost of the proposals is £9000 and will be met from the Safer Roads 
Budget approved by this committee on the 5 July 2017. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. A failure to implement the proposed scheme would result in ongoing congestion and 
safety concerns on Squire Lane and the Lingwood Avenue Area. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL  

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed is 
in general accordance with the Councils power as Highway Authority and Traffic 
Regulation Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  

There are no issues arising from the Council’s Equality & Diversity Strategy. 

7.2. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.4. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

The introduction of the proposed measures would be beneficial in terms of road 
safety. 

Page 11



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

6 
24/01/2018 

MAG 

 

7.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

None 

7.6. TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised proposals and support the 
measures. 

7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  

None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised. 

9.2. That the objections be upheld and the Traffic Regulation Order be abandoned. 

9.3. Councillors may propose an alternative course of action. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised. 

10.2. That the objectors and supporters of the scheme be notified accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Drawing HS/TRSS/103802/CON-1B. 

 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

12.1. none

Page 12



APPENDIX 1 

7  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Planning Service, to 
the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be 
held on 24th January 2018 

V 
 
 
 
Subject:  Petition requesting closure of the public right of way between 
Whetley Lane and Walker Drive, Manningham 
 
  
Summary statement:  
 
A petition has been received from residents of Regency Court and Walker Drive, 
Manningham requesting the closure of a public footpath which links Whetley Lane with 
Walker Drive.  The petition was referred to this Committee by Full Council at its 12th 
December 2017 meeting.  The Council has powers to close public rights of way for 
purposes of crime prevention in certain, limited, circumstances.  The criteria for deciding 
such requests are described. 
 
Officers have considered the petition and recommend that closure of the path for the 
reasons requested does not meet the necessary criteria and therefore is not within the 
powers available to the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Danny Jackson, 
Countryside and Rights of Way 
Manager  
Phone: (01274) 431230 
E-mail: danny.jackson@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
 
 

 2

1. Summary 
 

A petition has been received from residents of Regency Court and Walker Drive, 
Manningham requesting the closure of a public footpath which links Whetley Lane 
with Walker Drive.  The Council has powers to close public rights of way for 
purposes of crime prevention in certain, limited, circumstances.  The criteria for 
deciding such requests are described. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The path under consideration is shown in the Appendix 1.  It is a delineated tarmac 

path running through the car park of Regency Court, before leading onto a wide 
flight of steps. It connects Whetley Lane to Walker Drive. 

 
2.2 The path was retained as a public footpath when other highways in the area were 

closed during the redevelopment of Regency Court in 1986. 
 
2.3 It provides a pedestrian
[...]
me needed, and the 
alternative approaches available, we do not propose to 
apply for designation of any further crime areas, unless 
the current register of requests includes a strong case 
for doing so and other alternatives have been 
considered.   

 
• If a legal order is necessary, the CROW Service will 

concentrate on applying the powers to remove the 
public rights only.  It is unlikely that CROW Service 
resources will be available to carry out detailed 
research of crime statistics or arrange the physical 
closure of a route. 

P
age 37



Appendix 5  Extract from Bradford Rights of Way Improvement Plan 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	5 HORTON GRANGE ROAD, BRADFORD - PETITION
	6 SQUIRE LANE AND LINGWOOD AVENUE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	7 PETITION REQUESTING CLOSURE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY BETWEEN WHETLEY LANE AND WALKER DRIVE, MANNINGHAM
	BWE24JanDocV APP1
	BWE24JanDocV APP2
	BWE24JanDocV APP3
	BWE24JanDocV APP4
	BWE24JanDocV APP5




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 24 January 2018 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1935

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillor Akhtar

COUNCILLOR AMRAN IN THE CHAIR

40.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made in the interest of transparency:

(1) Councillors Azam and Mohammed disclosed an interest in the item Horton 
Grange Road, Bradford - Petition (Minute 43), as the petioners had raised 
their concerns to them prior to the subject matter being discussed at the 
Committee.

(2) The Chair disclosed an interest in the item Squire Lane and Lingwood 
Avenue Area, Bradford – Objections To A Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order (Minute 44), as he had a connection with a school in the area.

(3) Asad Shah (Committee Services Officer) had disclosed an interest in the 
item Squire Lane and Lingwood Avenue Area, Bradford – Objections To A 
Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (Minute 44), as his brother resided on a 
street which was a close to the proposal.

ACTION: City Solicitor

41.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Amran
Azam 
Mohammed
Nazir
Engel
Shaheen
Swallow



2

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

42.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

43.  HORTON GRANGE ROAD, BRADFORD - PETITION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) considered a petition 
requesting the conversion of an existing zebra crossing on Horton Grange Road, 
Bradford to a puffin crossing.

Following a synopsis of the report by the Principal Engineer, the Chair then 
invited the Chair of the Local Residents Association to make representations to 
the Committee, as follows: 

He highlighted that there were two existing Zebra Crossings on Horton Grange 
Road, at its junctions with Spencer Road and Stratford Road (upper and lower 
level of the busy road). There were four streams of traffic flowing through the busy 
junction. Children in the vicinity were attending three different schools by foot and 
several hundred pedestrians crossed the Zebra Crossing on a daily basis. It was 
acknowledged that there was a School Crossing Guard during the periods of 
opening and closing times of schools nevertheless children continued to cross the 
Zebra Crossing during after school hours. That there had been 12 near accident 
misses over a period of time and nothing had been done in terms of safety for 
pedestrians using this crossing point. An Ambulance crew had responded to an 
accident at the junction in recent times. Despite no fatalities, the Bradford West 
Area Committee had allocated £45,000 for a safety traffic measure on Whetley 
Lane; Horton Grange Road junction had 3 fatalities yet no traffic safety 
implementation scheme had been approved by the officers or the Committee for 
the implementation of a signalised facility. 

In response to the allocation of £45,000, the Committee highlighted to the 
petitioner that the allocation of traffic safety measures on Whetley Lane were 
added to the reserve list and had not yet been through final approval by the 
Committee. In relation to near accident misses, this was not disputed however it 
was the fact that the Council had to rely on documented Police records.

Following representations, a question and answer session ensued:
 What would be the cost for meeting the petitioners’ prerequisites? 

o The preferred safety traffic measure would cost in the region of 
£100,000;

 What were the reasons behind the significant high cost? 
o The preferred traffic measure would entail a completely new control 

system due to it being a new scheme; and,



3

 How realistic was it for the Council to afford the implementation of such a 
scheme? 

o The budget allocated to the Bradford West Area Committee for such 
subject areas had decreased over a number of years and at present 
there was not sufficient funding allocation in order to achieve such a 
scheme in one project. However, it could be possible to stage the 
work through phases over a few years and then maybe possible to 
achieve as requested by petitioners following a few years of work.

The Chair moved the discussion of the item towards final comments. The 
Committee highlighted that this request had come to the Committee a number of 
years ago and yet, nothing had been progressed in the favour of the community’s 
needs. It was also commented that, the petitioners’ sentiments should be echoed 
due to the long standing request for change of safety traffic measures and 
therefore it was paramount that a study be undertaken to obtain data of the traffic 
flow through the Zebra Crossing, and therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the request for the conversion of the existing zebra crossing on 
Horton Grange Road (at its junction with Spencer Road) to a puffin 
crossing be added to the list of requests for traffic management 
measures to be considered as and when future Bradford West Safer 
Roads schemes programmes are determined.

(2) That a similar item for the zebra crossing Horton Grange Road at its 
junction with Stratford Road be added to the list.

(3) That consideration be given to a phased implementation of the 
replacement of zebra crossings on Horton Grange Road with 
signalised facilities as and when future Safer Roads budgets are 
prioritised and/or alternative funding sources become available.

(4) That officers make arrangements to undertake pedestrian movement 
surveys on Horton Grange Road.

(5) That the existing proposed measures to improve visibility of the two 
existing zebra crossings on Horton Grange Road be implemented as 
approved.

(6) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

44.  SQUIRE LANE AND LINGWOOD AVENUE AREA, BRADFORD - 



4

OBJECTIONS TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) considered objections 
received to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for the introduction of 
waiting restrictions and permit parking on Squire Lane and Lingwood Avenue and 
other residential streets in the area.

The Principal Engineer gave a synopsis of the report which focused mainly on the 
objections to the proposed traffic regulation order.

Following introduction, the Chair invited the public (residents’) to make 
representations to the Committee. They highlighted that there had been long 
standing issues which had been increasing over a number of years due to the 
considerable amount of traffic. Parents undertaking school runs were mounting 
footpaths; this was nuisance driving, compromising the safety of pedestrians and 
damaging footpaths. Emergency vehicles such as Ambulances were unable to 
get through during emergencies as Squire Lane was one of the 3 main routes to 
the Bradford Royal Infirmary (Accident and Emergency Unit). Parents of children 
attending school were repetitively parking their vehicles in front of residents 
driveways, hence blocking access to residents own homes. Residents were being 
verbally abused during school run hours and in the past, attacked for kindly 
requesting a parent to unblock a driveway. Continuous offensive language in front 
of school children was being used against residents’ and this aspect was 
undermining the status of residents in front of school children. Occasionally, 
waste was not being collected by refuse collectors due to no access. Overall, the 
health and safety of a child attending school was of paramount and it was 
imminent that one day a child fatality would be forthcoming.

The Principal Engineer commented that the main reason for this scheme was in 
regards to the concerns expressed by the residents’. It was unfortunate for 
parents undertaking school runs for their children that there was insufficient space 
for drop off point for the school on Squire Lane. That if the Committee approved, 
the implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order, Squire Lane and Lingwood 
Avenue area would entail further monitoring.

The Committee queried the usage of whether Council Wardens spent time in the 
area during opening and closing times of the school? It was replied that the 
allocation of Council Wardens throughout the Bradford West constituency was 
prioritised accordingly and a significant amount of time had been utilised in the 
area especially Squire Lane and the Lingwood Avenue area.

Resolved –

(1) That the objections be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be 
sealed and implemented as advertised.

(2) That the Chair of Bradford West Area Committee writes to the Chair 
of Governors of Bradford Girls Grammar School to express the Area 
Committees’ concern about school travel arrangements of pupils 
attending the school and that the Strategic Director, Children’s 



5

Services and the Portfolio Holder for Education, Employment and 
Skills be copied into the letter.

(3) That the objectors and supporters of the scheme be notified 
accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator

45.  PETITION REQUESTING CLOSURE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 
BETWEEN WHETLEY LANE AND WALKER DRIVE, MANNINGHAM

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) highlighted the 
receipt of a petition received from residents’ of Regency Court and Walker Drive, 
Manningham requesting the closure of a public footpath which linked Whetley 
Lane with Walker Drive.  The petition was referred to this Committee by Full 
Council at its 12th December 2017 meeting.  

The Council has powers to close public rights of way for purposes of crime 
prevention in certain, limited, circumstances.  The criteria for deciding such 
requests were described in the report.

Officers have considered the petition and recommend that closure of the path for 
the reasons requested does not meet the necessary criteria and therefore is not 
within the powers available to the Council.

Resolved –

That the item be considered at a future meeting subject to the submission 
of further necessary information.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

46.  DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE

The Programme Manager for Waste Services was in attendance and gave a 
verbal presentation on the implementation of an alternative week bin collection in 
the Bradford West area.

That the change of all bin collection services had changed between October and 
December 2017. That the overall waste collected during the 3 months  entailed 
24% of recyclable waste and the remaining 76% being residual waste. There was 
a projection of 10,000 tonnes of recyclable waste in the future. Of course, a main 
hindrance was bin wagons unable to access many roads/streets due to the 
obstacle of other vehicles and therefore juggling priorities was a difficulty that had 
to be continuously undertaken making additional unnecessary efforts by refuse 
collectors.



6

A question and answer session ensued:
 How much waste was being filled into a household recyclable waste bin 

that was not for residual waste purposes? 
o During the early stages the contamination rate was around the 

region of 105 but it was about educating residents through means of 
various communication methods; leaflets had been circulated into 
residents’ houses; new vehicles had been signposted too;

 Was it possible to run with a course of action to deter residents from 
parking vehicles in locations that were considered an obstacle for bin 
collection during collection days? 

o This task would be an extremely arduous one; 
 What was the position in relation to accommodation provided by 

Incommunities? 
o It was the responsibility of the landlord to ensure a tenant recycled 

appropriately;
 How were elderly residents assisted with their bin collection? 

o They or someone on their behalf would have to apply for assistance; 
and,

 How far had the service progressed with educating on recycling 
appropriately? 

o There were 4 recycling advisers in the service and this was a on 
going subject area bit ever increasingly progressing appropriately.

The Chair wished for a further breakdown on a ward by ward basis, hence the 
Committee agreeing to:

Resolved –

That an update report on progress made with an alternate weekly bin 
collection in the six electoral wards within the Bradford West area be 
presented to this Committee in 12 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


